D
T
U
 V
in
d
e
n

where the coverage of SAR and WRF made it possible to generate extrapolated SAR winds.
These locations are shown on the map below. The locations Kimi and Petalioi I/II did not give
meaningful stability correction profiles and were therefore omitted from the analysis. This was
most likely due to their close proximity to the land such that the WRF simulations did not
represent true offshore conditions.
Map showing the Phase I wind farm locations in the Aegean Sea where SAR wind extrapolation
to 100 m has been performed. Image courtesy Google Earth.
In the following, results are presented for a point near the centre of each wind farm. We first
present wind resources at the 10-m level calculated through Weibull fitting. We then show
vertical profiles of the long-term atmospheric stability correction and the mean wind speed. The
mean wind speeds are shown with and without the atmospheric stability correction to illustrate
the effect of including stability information from WRF for each site. Note that the results are not
yet validated.
12 Aegean Sea
7.1 Samothraki
Site description: 'SAR 40.57N 25.67E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 40,57°N 25,67°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 6,41 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 353 W/m² unknown

P 254 578 228 453 153
9
327 225 58 123 61 139 161
f 12,4 36,8 8,7 2,7 1,2 3,4 11,2 10,7 4,0 2,7 2,7 3,7
Aegean Sea 13
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
14 Aegean Sea
7.2 Alexandroupoli
Site description: 'SAR 40.77N 25.89E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 40,77°N 25,89°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 6,55 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 348 W/m² unknown
  0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330
A 8,1 9,4 6,9 4,7 6,8 9,0 5,9 5,4 4,1 6,1 5,6 6,2
k 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23 2,23
U 7,17 8,34 6,10 4,13 6,00 8,01 5,23 4,79 3,66 5,39 4,93 5,46
P 390 613 240 75 229 544 151 116 52 165 127 172
f 15,8 33,1 7,6 2,9 1,6 2,5 10,7 11,6 5,3 1,6 2,9 4,4
Aegean Sea 15
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
16 Aegean Sea
7.3 Fanari
Site description: 'SAR 40.89N 25.11E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 40,89°N 25,11°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 4,53 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 129 W/m² unknown
  0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330
A 5,6 6,4 5,1 5,0 4,8 5,7 4,0 3,8 3,8 3,5 4,0 4,2
k 1,90 1,90 1,90 1,90 1,90 1,90 1,90 1,90 1,90 1,89 1,90 1,90
U 4,98 5,66 4,52 4,43 4,25 5,02 3,57 3,42 3,35 3,06 3,58 3,71
P 153 224 114 107 95 156 56 49 46 36 57 63
f 12,5 30,3 11,1 2,8 3,0 3,2 5,2 12,9 6,1 3,4 3,4 6,2
Aegean Sea 17
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
18 Aegean Sea
7.4 Thasos
Site description: 'SAR 40.79N 24.85E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 40,79°N 24,85°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 4,53 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 133 W/m² unknown
  0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330
A 5,5 6,6 5,1 5,0 5,5 5,2 4,4 3,7 3,3 2,9 3,9 4,1
k 1,91 1,91 1,91 1,91 1,91 1,91 1,91 1,92 1,92 1,91 1,92 1,91
U 4,88 5,90 4,52 4,48 4,89 4,57 3,93 3,30 2,94 2,61 3,46 3,60
P 142 251 113 110 143 117 74 44 31 22 51 57
f 8,3 30,6 13,1 4,5 2,4 2,9 4,4 12,8 5,7 3,6 4,1 7,4
Aegean Sea 19
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
20 Aegean Sea
7.5 Limnos I
Site description: 'SAR 40.01N 25.53E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 40,01°N 25,53°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 6,45 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 351 W/m² unknown

k 1,94 1,95 1,95 1,95 1,95 1,95 1,95 1,95 1,95 1,95 1,95 1,95
U 6,45 7,81 6,40 4,92 5,77 6,67 6,58 5,22 4,75 3,80 5,22 4,97
P 323 572 314 143 231 356 342 171 129 66 171 147
f 11,8 36,8 5,7 2,7 2,3 7,8 7,4 6,5 4,6 3,1 6,9 4,4
28 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 29
8.2 Amorgos II
Site description: 'SAR 36.97N 26.11E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 36,97°N 26,11°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 7,84 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 496 W/m² unknown
  0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330
A 9,9 6,0 6,5 5,0 9,5 10,6 8,9 6,2 7,0 5,3 7,5 10,2
k 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66
U 8,84 5,38 5,79 4,49 8,47 9,38 7,90 5,51 6,19 4,70 6,63 9,10
P 639 144 180 84 561 764 456 155 220 96 270 697
f 17,6 2,8 1,3 2,9 4,1 5,1 6,1 8,8 6,2 2,8 9,3 33,0
30 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 31
8.3 Anafi II
Site description: 'SAR 36.47N 25.79E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 36,47°N 25,79°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 7,04 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 345 W/m² unknown

0
P 772 40 37 324 209 312 246 182 87 313 488 101
6
f 8,6 0,5 2,1 1,7 3,3 3,8 4,8 3,9 7,5 11,1 17,9 34,9
34 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 35
8.5 Andros II
Site description: 'SAR 38.01N 24.87E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 38,01°N 24,87°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 6,56 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 329 W/m² unknown
  0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330
A 9,5 6,8 4,1 2,5 5,0 6,6 5,8 6,2 5,4 4,2 5,9 8,2
k 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41 2,41
U 8,45 6,05 3,60 2,26 4,42 5,87 5,14 5,52 4,83 3,75 5,22 7,24
P 600 220 46 11 86 201 135 167 112 52 142 376
f 31,8 5,6 0,7 1,0 5,1 6,0 7,3 9,4 5,9 2,8 6,9 17,4
36 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 37
8.6 Astipalaia II
Site description: 'SAR 36.59N 26.57E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 36,59°N 26,57°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 7,50 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 410 W/m² unknown

k 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32 2,32
U 8,81 7,37 5,37 5,52 8,20 8,56 9,52 7,36 4,78 4,03 6,61 7,03
P 699 410 159 172 563 641 881 407 112 67 296 356
f 24,2 4,1 4,0 1,3 4,1 6,3 6,6 7,9 4,0 2,9 7,4 27,2
42 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 43
8.9 Kafireas II
Site description: 'SAR 38.17N 24.67E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 38,17°N 24,67°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 6,76 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 357 W/m² unknown
  0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330
A 9,6 8,2 4,6 3,9 5,7 7,2 6,3 5,8 4,8 3,9 6,6 8,9
k 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46 2,46
U 8,51 7,30 4,09 3,46 5,06 6,40 5,59 5,12 4,26 3,48 5,86 7,88
P 603 380 67 41 127 257 171 132 76 41 197 479
f 32,4 5,3 0,9 2,0 4,5 4,8 9,7 9,5 5,6 3,8 5,7 15,8
44 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 45
8.10 Milos II
Site description: 'SAR 36.83N 24.15E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 36,83°N 24,15°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 6,40 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 308 W/m² unknown
  0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330
A 9,4 7,1 5,7 4,0 6,6 7,3 5,9 6,4 6,8 3,7 4,7 6,7
k 2,38 2,38 2,38 2,36 2,38 2,38 2,38 2,38 2,38 2,38 2,38 2,38
U 8,29 6,30 5,06 3,56 5,83 6,43 5,23 5,70 6,04 3,27 4,14 5,96
P 572 252 130 46 199 267 143 186 221 35 71 213
f 33,1 7,3 2,1 2,7 3,3 3,7 4,3 11,4 10,5 4,1 6,8 10,7
46 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 47
8.11 Psara II
Site description: 'SAR 38.67N 25.57E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 38,67°N 25,57°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 6,91 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 358 W/m² unknown
  0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330
A 8,7 8,7 6,5 5,3 6,6 8,9 8,7 6,9 7,1 5,5 4,9 6,6
k 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36 2,36
U 7,70 7,72 5,73 4,68 5,86 7,93 7,70 6,15 6,31 4,84 4,36 5,84
P 460 464 190 103 203 502 459 235 253 114 84 201
f 31,3 13,9 2,9 2,0 3,7 7,7 9,0 6,8 3,6 2,1 6,1 10,8
48 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 49
8.12 Sirna II
Site description: 'SAR 36.35N 26.81E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 36,35°N 26,81°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 7,27 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 400 W/m² unknown

k 2,67 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66 2,66
U 9,52 6,90 5,82 3,72 6,61 7,48 7,08 6,36 4,68 3,82 5,58 7,78
P 797 303 183 48 268 387 328 238 95 52 160 436
f 25,4 5,6 2,4 2,0 3,6 5,1 5,2 9,8 7,1 2,6 7,1 24,1
52 Aegean Sea
Profile of the long-term stability correction, ᴪ from 0 m to 100 m calculated from WRF data. Positive ᴪ-
values indicate unstable conditions whereas negative ᴪ-values indicate stable conditions in the
atmosphere.
Mean wind profiles from 0 m to 100 m calculated from the combined SAR and WRF data set. Stability
Dependent Winds (SDW) are calculated with a correction for atmospheric stability (i.e. the ᴪ-profile above)
whereas Equivalent Neutral Winds (ENW) are calculated without the stability correction parameter. The
difference between the two plots shows the effect of including stability information in the wind profile
description.
Aegean Sea 53
8.14 Xios II
Site description: 'SAR 38.65N 26.01E GridResolution=0.02'; Position: 38,65°N 26,01°E; Height:
10,00 m a.g.l.
Parameter Measured Emergent Discrepancy
Mean wind speed [m/s] unknown 6,33 unknown
Mean power density [W/m²] unknown 356 W/m² unknown